

No. 11-1027

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADNAN FARHAN ABDUL LATIF, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF FORMER INTELLIGENCE
PROFESSIONALS AND SCHOLARS OF EVIDENCE
AND CRIMINAL PROCEDURE IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI***

***See inside cover for list of amici**

RACHEL LEVINSON-WALDMAN
ELIZABETH GOITEIN
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL
OF LAW
1730 M Street N.W.
Suite 413
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 249-7193
Rachel.levinson.
waldman@nyu.edu

SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER
Counsel of Record
JACOB H. HUPART
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000
srosdeitcher@paulweiss.com

AZIZ Z. HUQ
1111 East 60th St.
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 702-9566
aziz.huq@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 22, 2012

LIST OF AMICI

Lieutenant Colonel (select) Tony Camerino

Glenn Carle

Richard D. Friedman

Yale Kamisar

Christopher Mueller

Paul Pillar

Paul Rothstein

Geoffrey Stone

Colonel (Ret.) Lawrence Wilkerson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LIST OF AMICI.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CERTIORARI IS REQUIRED TO REVIEW THE COURT OF APPEALS’ IMPROPER AND UNPRECEDENTED APPLICATION OF A “PRESUMPTION OF REGULARITY” TO INTELLIGENCE REPORTS	4
A. The Presumption of Regularity Applies to Government Documents Generated by Procedures that Can Reasonably be Presumed to Produce Reliable Documents.....	6
B. Intelligence Reports of the Sort at Issue Here Are Not Produced by a Process That Can Be Presumed to Generate Reliable Documents.....	11
1. The Process That Produced This Report Does Not Possess	

Any of the Characteristics of
the Processes Generating
Documents Subject to the
Presumption of Regularity..... 12

2. Until the Decision Here, None
of the Federal Courts in the
Guantanamo Habeas Cases
Have Applied Any
Presumption of Regularity to
the Government Intelligence
Reports Offered in those Cases. 18

II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED
BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS'
APPLICATION OF A PRESUMPTION
OF REGULARITY TO THE
INTELLIGENCE REPORTS
CONFLICTS WITH *BOUMEDIENE'S*
TEACHINGS 21

CONCLUSION 24

APPENDIX A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abdah v. Obama</i> , 2010 WL 3270761, No. 04-1254 (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 2010).....	20
<i>Ahmed v. Obama</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2009).....	19
<i>Al Alwi v. Obama</i> , 653 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Al Kandari v. United States</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2010).....	19
<i>Al Mutairi v. United States</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2009).....	13
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	12
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Alsabri v. Obama</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Barhoumi v. Obama</i> , 609 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	passim
<i>Ellis v. Int’l Playtex, Inc.</i> ,	

745 F.2d 292 (4th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Hobbs v. Blackburn</i> , 752 F.2d 1079 (5th Cir. 1985).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Khan v. Obama</i> , 655 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Lackawanna County District Attorney v. Coss</i> , 532 U.S. 394 (2001).....	9
<i>Latif v. Obama</i> , 666 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Legille v. Dann</i> , 544 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	6, 7
<i>Moss v. Ole South Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 1300 (5th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Odah v. Obama</i> , Case No. 1:06-cv-01668-TFH (D.D.C. May 6, 2010).....	13
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Riggs National Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 295 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	5, 10
<i>United States v. Martinez-Gaytan</i> , 213 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>United States v. McCallum</i> , 677 F.2d 1024 (4th Cir. 1982).....	9

<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 934 F.2d 840 (7th Cir. 1991).....	5, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Verbeke</i> , 853 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Estelle</i> , 642 F.2d 996 (5th Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Walker v. Maggio</i> , 738 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....	7, 9
<i>Webster v. Estelle</i> , 505 F.2d 926 (5th Cir. 1974).....	9, 10

FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES, & REGULATIONS

FED. R. EVID. 301.....	22
FED. R. EVID. 803.....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Resp't-Appellant, <i>Latif v. Obama</i> , No. 10-5319 (D.C. Cir.), filed Dec. 12, 2010.....	12
Decl. of Arthur Brown, <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , No. 04-cv-1166 (RJL) (Oct. 12, 2008).....	15

JOHN DIAMOND, THE CIA AND THE CULTURE
OF FAILURE: U.S. INTELLIGENCE FROM THE

END OF THE COLD WAR TO THE INVASION
OF IRAQ (2008).....15, 16, 18

*Foreign Languages: Workforce Planning Could
Help Address Staffing and Proficiency
Shortfalls: Testimony Before the
S. Subcommittee on International Security,
Proliferation, and Federal Services,
Committee on Governmental Affairs,
107th Cong. (2002) (testimony of
Susan S. Westin, Managing Director,
International Affairs and Trade,
General Accounting Office).....17*

HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY,
FIELD MANUAL 2-22.3: HUMAN
INTELLIGENCE COLLECTOR
OPERATIONS (2006).....15

RICHARDS J. HEUER, JR., PSYCHOLOGY
OF INTELLIGENCE ANALYSIS (1999).....13, 14

*How Intelligence Works: Analysis and Reporting,
INTELLIGENCE.GOV, [http://intelligence.gov/
about-the-intelligence-community/
how-intelligence-works/analysis-
reporting.html](http://intelligence.gov/about-the-intelligence-community/how-intelligence-works/analysis-reporting.html)
(last visited March 13, 2012).....14*

*How Intelligence Works: Interpretation,
INTELLIGENCE.GOV, [http://intelligence.gov/
about-the-intelligence-community/
how-intelligence-works/interpretation.html](http://intelligence.gov/about-the-intelligence-community/how-intelligence-works/interpretation.html)
(last visited March 13, 2012).....14*

MARK M. LOWENTHAL, INTELLIGENCE: FROM SECRETS TO POLICY (4 TH ED. 2009).....	18
CHRIS MACKEY & GREG MILLER, THE INTERROGATORS: INSIDE THE SECRET WAR AGAINST AL QAEDA (2004).....	17
NATIONAL COMMISSION ON TERRORIST ATTACKS UPON THE UNITED STATES, THE 9/11 COMMISSION REPORT (2004).....	17
SUBCOMMITTEE ON TERRORISM AND HOMELAND SECURITY, HOUSE PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE, 107 TH CONGRESS, COUNTERTERRORISM: INTELLIGENCE CAPABILITIES AND PERFORMANCE PRIOR TO 9-11 (2002).....	17
UNITED STATES, MANUAL FOR MILITARY COMMISSIONS (2010).....	11
EXHIBITS	
Ex. 69, Supplemental Decl. of Arthur Brown, <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , No. 04-1166 (R/JL) (Oct. 12, 2008).....	16
